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	Proposed Change : Short-term Strategy
	Average Rank
{Low = 1 / High = 5}
	Number of Votes
	New Score
	Predicted Savings

	
	
	
	
	
	State & Federal
	State[endnoteRef:1] [1:  State share estimated at 37.5% of State and Federal savings projections] 


	· Prior Authorization




	· Implement concurrent review for inpatient psychiatric services for individuals under 21
	4.7
	9
	
	$90K
	$34K

	· 
	· Elective surgeries
	5.0
	9
	
	$0.8M
	$0.3M

	· 
	· High cost imaging & Radiology
	4.7
	9
	
	$2.5M
	$0.9M

	· Rate reductions












	· 10% reduction - Medical Equipment & supplies 
	2.2
	9
	
	$2.4M
	$0.9M

	· 
	· 10% reduction - Home health
	1.3
	9
	
	$1.7M
	$0.6M

	· 
	· 10% reduction - Outpatient hospital
	1.8
	9
	
	$13.0M
	$4.9M

	· 
	· 10% reduction – Dental
	1.1
	9
	
	$3.5M
	$1.3M

	· 
	· 10% reduction – Physician
	1.3
	9
	
	$12.4M
	$4.7M

	· 
	· 10% reduction – 
Lab & X-ray
	1.7
	9
	
	$2.4M
	$0.9M

	· 
	· 10% reduction - Optometry, Optician, Ophthalmology
	1.3
	9
	
	$1.4M
	$0.5M

	· 
	· 10% reduction - Private duty nursing
	1.4
	9
	
	$1.3M
	$0.5M

	· 
	· 10% reduction –Hospice
	1.3
	9
	
	$0.2M
	$75K

	· 
	· 10% reduction - Targeted Case Management
	1.3
	9
	
	$4.7M
	$1.8M

	· 
	· 10% reduction - IMD/ICFMR
	1.6
	9
	
	$4.4M
	$1.7M

	· Benefit changes
	· Elimination - Chiropractic care 
	2.9
	9
	
	$0.7M
	$0.3M

	· Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs)
	· Expand list to include all of those listed for the State of MD and
· Payment adjustments made annually based on HACs
	3.9
	9
	
	$1.75M

	$0.7M

	· Readmissions
	· Increase time span for which readmissions are not reimbursed 
	4.7
	9
	
	$15M

	$5.6M




	
	Proposed Changes : Short-term Strategy
	Average Rank
{Low = 1 / High = 5}
	Number of Votes
	New Score
	Predicted Savings

	
	
	
	
	
	State & Federal
	State[endnoteRef:2] [2:  State share estimated at 37.5% of State and Federal savings projections] 


	· Leave Days
· Nursing Facility
· IMD
· ICFMR


	· Eliminate reimbursement for hospital leave & therapeutic leave days
· Eliminate - Nursing Facility:  10 hospital leave days & 36 therapeutic leave days 
· Eliminate - IMD:  10 hospital leave days & 36 therapeutic leave days 
· Eliminate - ICFMR:  25 hospital leave days & 52 therapeutic leave days
	3.5
	8
	
	$1.7M
	$0.6M

	Total savings for Short-term strategies
	
	
	$21.8M
	$8.1M




	
	Proposed Change : Mid-term Strategy
	Average Rank
{Low = 1 / High = 5}
	Number of Votes
	New Score
	Predicted Savings

	
	
	
	
	
	State & Federal
	State[endnoteRef:3] [3:  State share estimated at 37.5% of State and Federal savings projections] 


	· Pharmacy
	· Competitive bid for specialty pharmacy 
	4.7
	7
	
	$2.1M[endnoteRef:4] [4:  This figure would grow annually as specialty drug spend is expected to comprise around 40% of total pharmacy spend by 2015.] 

	$0.8M

	· 
	· Increase generic dispensing rate by 1%, Reduce use of specialty drugs
	1.6
	9
	
	$3.6M
	$1.4M

	· 
	· Expand  Medication Management Initiative[endnoteRef:5] [5:  Data is not available to estimate potential savings.] 

	5.0
	8
	
	Addtl. research needed
	Addtl. research needed

	· 
	· Monitor use of Anti-Psychotics in Children and Adults and Seniors
· PA required

	4.8
	8
	
	$0.7M

	$0.3M

	· 
	· Additional strategy:  Restore smoking cessation services
	3.7
	9
	
	Addtl. research needed
	Addtl. research needed

	· Program Integrity





	· Develop operational policy and procedure to handle day to day Medicaid discretionary functions and
· Internal review of data collected
· Utilize CMS’s best practice annual summary report
· Develop  policy/procedure and mechanisms for reporting to the Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission
	4.4
	7
	
	$6.5M
	$2.4M

	· 
	· Additional strategy:  No cash for controlled substances 
	4.8
	4
	
	Addtl. research needed
	Addtl. research needed

	Total savings for Mid-term strategies
	
	
	$9.3M
	$3.5M





	
	Proposed Change : Long-term Strategy
	Average Rank
{Low = 1 / High = 5}
	Number of Votes
	New Score
	Predicted Savings

	
	
	
	
	
	State & Federal
	State[endnoteRef:6] [6:  State share estimated at 37.5% of State and Federal savings projections] 



	· [bookmark: _GoBack]Value-based purchasing




	· Increase promotion of targeted initiatives 
· ED
· Maternal & child health
· Care Coordination to assist transition
· Provider incentive program
	5.0
	9
	
	$5.2M
	$2.0M

	· 
	· Member Incentive program
	2.4
	7
	
	($7.5M)
	($2.8M)

	· Value-based purchasing with Care Management Organization (CMO)
	· Care Management Organization
	5.0
	8
	
	$1.8M
	$0.7M

	· Reduce neonates & increase normal births
	· Healthy Babies Initiative/Also combines with Care Management Organization
	4.7
	9
	
	$3.7M
	$1.4M

	· ER utilization



	
· Allow dental benefits for individuals using the ED for dental services
	4.2
	9
	
	($8.4M)
	
($3.2M)




	
	Proposed Change : Long-term Strategy
	Average Rank
{Low = 1 / High = 5}
	Number of Votes
	New Score
	Predicted Savings

	
	
	
	
	
	State & Federal
	State[endnoteRef:7] [7:  State share estimated at 37.5% of State and Federal savings projections] 



	· Capitation for top 20%







	· Aggressive case & disease management
· Home & community-based care
· Continually & periodically re-evaluate clients to assure appropriate level of care
· Carve outs
· Reduce waitlist
· Risk adjustment
· Performance bonus for meeting quality incentives
· Withhold to assure that process measures achieved
	3.6
	8
	
	$45.9M
	$17.2M

	· Elective inductions prior to 39 weeks[endnoteRef:8] [8:  Elective induction strategy may overlap with short-term savings.] 

	· Put “hard stop” to elective inductions prior to 39 weeks gestation
	4.0
	9
	
	$0.85M
	$0.32M

	· Radiology Benefits Manager (RBM)[endnoteRef:9] [9:  Radiology strategy may overlap with short-term savings.] 


	· Implement Radiology Benefits Manager Require PA
· Utilize clinical decision support (CDS) – no PA
· Implement real-time online interactive PA
	4.4
	9
	
	$2.5M
	$0.9M

	· Care Coordination for LTSS
	· N/A
	5.0
	5
	
	N/A
	N/A

	· Cost barrier reduction

	· Eliminate co-pays
	2.3
	8
	
	($9.2M)
	($3.5M)

	Total savings for Long-term strategies
	
	
	$51.6M
	$19.3M
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